characteristics for an 8 year span between 1993 and 2000.   Although the sensitivity analysis 13
was only performed for the 1993-to-2000 period, the variability of the modeled results and 14
general conclusions are expected to be similar under different wave climatic periods.  The third 15
sensitivity analysis was performed to determine if mixing model results from different beach 16
nourishment options at each segment was valid. 17
 18
7.6.1 Longshore Sediment Transport Sensitivity 19
 20
Since spatial variation of longshore sediment transport rate induces shoreline change in 21
response to the conservation of sand volume, an accurate prediction of the longshore sediment 22
transport rate is crucial to the predictability of shoreline evolution.  Table 7.6-1 shows the 23
sensitivity of the annual net and gross transport rates, averaged over 22 years from 1979 to 24
2000, to the various model parameters such as K1, K2 and D50 as well as nearshore wave height 25
and direction (i.e., GENESIS’s external wave inputs). 26

Table 7.6-1  Sensitivity Analysis of Longshore Sediment Transport Rates 27

Parameter
Model
Value

Parameter
Modification

Gross Transport Rate Net Transport Rate

(yd
3
/yr) Difference (yd

3
/yr) Difference

Calibration N/A N/A 1,288,702 N/A 249,637 N/A

K1 0.55
- 0.15 977,636 - 24% 213,041 - 15%

+ 0.15 1,597,154 + 24% 288,847 + 16%

K2 0.4
- 0.20 1,248,185 - 3% 215,655 - 14%

+ 0.20 1,326,605 + 3% 281,005 + 13%

D50 (mm) 0.34
- 0.16 1,346,210 + 4% 333,285 + 34%

+ 0.16 1,270,404 - 1% 233,953 - 6%

Wave Height
(ft)

Varies
x 0.90 978,943 - 24% 198,664 - 20%

x 1.10 1,603,689 + 24% 304,531 + 22%

Wave Dir (deg) varies
- 5 1,275,632 - 1% 474,441 + 90%

+ 5 1,235,115 - 4% -10,456 - 96%

 Appendix B – Coastal Engineering

Encinitas-Solana Beach Shoreline Study B-221 Draft Report

Both the gross and net transport rates are strongly sensitive to the parameter K1 and wave 1
height.  An increase (or decrease) in K1 by 27 percent results in an increase (or decrease) by 24 2
percent in the gross transport rate and more than 15 percent in the net transport rate.  A change 3
to the wave height by 10 percent induces a change of 24 percent to the gross transport rate and 4
more than 20 percent to net transport rate, as the sediment transport rate is proportional to 5
breaking wave energy or the wave height squared.  While the gross transport rate is less 6
sensitive to the K2 parameter, D50 and nearshore wave direction, the net transport rate appears 7
to be sensitive to those model parameters and inputs, particularly the nearshore wave direction.  8
A 5-degree shift in wave direction resulted in a greater than 90 percent alteration of the net 9